

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals for the
Third, Fifth, Tenth and District of Columbia Circuits

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN HUMANIST
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE

Gordon Gamm, J.D.
Counsel of Record
6609 Baseline Road
Boulder, Colorado 80303
(303) 543- 9166
mindread@mindspring.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. A Ruling Requiring the Claimants to Sign a Form to Assert Their Religious Exemption from Disseminating Contraceptives is Compatible with RFRA.	8
II. There is a Compelling Government Interest for Including Contraceptives as a Health Care Benefit Under the ACA	17
III. Public Policy Requires that Public Health Not Be Subordinated to Religious Dogma.	20
IV. The Original Meaning of the Declaration of Independence About the Relationship of Religious Freedom and Secular Laws	26
V. The Original Meaning of the Constitution	28
VI. The Position of Humanism Toward Contraceptives	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases

<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	11
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1873)	1
<i>Brown v. Stone</i> , 378 So. 2d 218 (Miss. 1979).....	13
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	6
<i>Cent. Coast Baptist Ass'n, v. First Baptist Church of Las Lomas</i> , 65 Cal. Rptr. 3d 100 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	10-11
<i>Cude v. State</i> , 237 Ark. 927 (Ark. 1964).....	13
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 294 Md. 370 (Md. 1982).....	13
<i>Donahue v. Fair Emp. & Hous. Comm'n</i> , 2 Cal. Rptr. 2d 32 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992).....	5
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	8, 10, 11, 36
<i>Intermountain Fair Hous. Council v. Boise Rescue Mission Ministries</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (D. Idaho 2009)	5
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	13
<i>McCarthy v. Boozman</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 945 (W.D. Ark. 2002).....	13

<i>Open Homes Fellowship, Inc. v. Orange Cnty,</i> 325 F. Supp. 2d 1349 (M.D. Fla. 2004)	5
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts,</i> 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	13
<i>Reynolds v. United States,</i> 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	8, 9, 13
<i>Sherr v. Northport-East Northport Union Free Sch. Dist.,</i> 672 F. Supp. 81 (E.D.N.Y. 1987).....	13
<i>Smith v. Fair Emp't & Hous. Comm'n,</i> 913 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1996)	5
<i>State v. French,</i> 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990)	5
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins,</i> 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	34
<i>Ungar v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.,</i> 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3578 (S.D.N.Y Jan. 14, 2009).....	5
<i>United States v. Ballard,</i> 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	10, 22
<i>United States v. Seeger,</i> 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	34
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	8, 9
<i>Workman v. Mingo Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 419 Fed. Appx. 348 (4th Cir. W. Va. 2011).....	13
<i>Zorach v. Clausen,</i> 343 U.S. 306 (1952).	22

Constitutional ProvisionU.S. Const. amend I..... *passim***Statutes**Public Health Services Act,
42 U.S.C. § 2713 17Religious Freedom Restoration Act,
42 U.S.C.S. § 2000bb *passim***Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 32.1 13

Other Authorities1 *Peter* 2:18 12Adam Sonfield, *The Case for Insurance
Coverage of Contraceptive Services and
Supplies Without Cost-Sharing*,
14 GUTTMACHER POL'Y REV. 10 (2011),
available at [https://www.guttmacher.org/
pubs/gpr/14/1/gpr140107.html](https://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/gpr/14/1/gpr140107.html)
(last visited Jan. 25, 2016) 17, 19Alan Charles Kors, BIRTH OF THE MODERN
MIND: THE INTELLECTUAL HISTORY OF THE
17TH AND 18TH CENTURIES (1998) 28AUGUST HASLER, HOW THE POPE BECAME
INFALLIBLE: PIUS IX AND THE POLITICS OF
PERSUASION (1981) 22Bruce Sabalasky, *The Role and Freedom of
Conscience* (2000), [http://www.ourlady
warriors.org/articles/conscience.htm](http://www.ourladywarriors.org/articles/conscience.htm)
(last visited Jan. 25, 2016) 34

C. Goldin & L. Katz, <i>Career and Marriage Decisions</i> , 110 J. OF POLITICAL ECON. 730 (2002)	20
<i>Colossians 3:22</i>	12
Cynthia Dailard, <i>The Cost of Contraceptive Insurance Coverage</i> , 6 GUTTMACHER REP. ON PUB. POL'Y (Mar. 2003), https://www. guttmacher.org/pubs/tgr/06/1/gr060112.html (last visited Jan. 25, 2016)	19
DANIELLE ALLEN, OUR DECLARATION: A READING OF THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE IN DEFENSE OF EQUALITY (2015).....	26
Dean Schabner, <i>When Divine Intervention Breaks the Law</i> , ABCNEWS.COM (Oct. 3, 2002), http://abcnews.go.com/US/story?id=91171&pa ge=1 (last visited Jan. 25, 2016).	14
Debbie Postlethwaite, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Comparison of Contraceptive Procurement Pre- and Post-Benefit Change</i> , 76 EDUCATION 360 (Nov. 2007)	20
DENIS DIDEROT, D'ALEMBERT'S DREAM (1769)	33
ENCYCLOPEDIA OF THE ENLIGHTENMENT (Alan Charles Kors, ed., 2002)	28, 31
<i>Ephesians 6:5-7</i>	12
Gary Claxton, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Employer Health Benefits: 2010 Annual Survey</i> , KAISER FAMILY FOUND. & HEALTH RESEARCH & EDUC. TRUST (2010), https://kaiserfamily foundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/04/8085.pdf (last visited Jan. 25, 2016)	19

Governor Mario Cuomo, Religious Belief and Public Morality: A Catholic Governor's Perspective, Address Delivered as a John A. O'Brien Lecture in the University of Notre Dame's Department of Theology (Sept. 13, 1984)	2
Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of Preventive Services Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Guttmacher Statistic on Catholic Women's Contraceptive Use, GUTTMACHER INST. (Feb. 15, 2012), http://www.guttmacher.org/media/inthenews/2012/02/15/ (last visited Jan. 25, 2016)	20
Harris Interactive, <i>The Harris Poll #78</i> , (2005), http://www.theharrispoll.com	21
Ifigeneia Mavranouzouli, <i>Health Economics of Contraception</i> , 23 BEST PRACTICE & RESEARCH CLINICAL OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 187-198 (2009).....	19
INST. OF MED., CLINICAL PREVENTIVE SERVICES FOR WOMEN: CLOSING THE GAPS 16 (2011)	17, 18
James Trussell, <i>The Cost of Unintended Pregnancy in the United States</i> , 75 CONTRACEPTION 168 (Mar. 2007).....	19
James Trussell, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cost Effectiveness of Contraceptives in the United States</i> , 79 CONTRACEPTION 5 (Aug. 2009)	19

Jennifer J.Frost, Mia R. Zolna & Lori Frohwirth, <i>Contraceptive Needs and Services, 2010</i> , GUTTMACHER INST. (July 2013), https://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/win/contraceptive-needs-2010.pdf (last visited Jan. 25, 2016)	18
Jennifer J.Frost, Mia R. Zolna & Lori Frohwirth, <i>Contraceptive Needs and Services, 2013 Update</i> , GUTTMACHER INST. (July 2015), https://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/win/contraceptive-needs-2013.pdf (last visited Jan. 25, 2016)	18
Jessica D. Gipson, Michael A. Koenig, and Michelle J. Hindin, <i>The Effects of Unintended Pregnancy on Infant, Child and Parental Health: A Review of the Literature</i> , 39 STUDIES IN FAMILY PLANNING 18 (Mar. 2008)	18
JOHN SHELBY SPONG, THE SINS OF SCRIPTURE: EXPOSING THE BIBLE’S TEXTS OF HATE TO REVEAL THE GOD OF LOVE (2005)	12, 15
JULIEN OFFRAY DE LA METTRIE, LA METTRIE: MACHINE MAN AND OTHER WRITINGS (Ann Thomson ed. 1996)	33
<i>Leviticus</i> 20:9	12
<i>Leviticus</i> 20:10	12
<i>Leviticus</i> 20:14	12
<i>Leviticus</i> 24:14	12
Lucretius, <i>De rerurn natura</i> lateinisch and deutsch (Weidmann 1924) 1:150	26

Marcella Alsan, <i>The Church & AIDS in Africa: Condoms & the Culture of Life</i> , 133 COMMONWEAL (Apr. 21, 2006).....	21
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>The Case for Evidence-Based Exercise Accommodation: Why the Religious Freedom Restoration Act is Bad Public Policy</i> , 9 HARV. L. & POL'Y REV. 147 (Feb. 23, 2015)....	5, 16
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>The Road to and From Extreme Religious Liberty</i> , THE HUMANIST: A MAGAZINE OF CRITICAL INQUIRY AND SOCIAL CONCERN, Nov/Dec 2015, at 28	5, 16
<i>Mark 16:18</i>	10
Martha J. Bailey, <i>More Power to the Pill: The Impact of Contraceptive Freedom on Women's Life Cycle Labor Supply</i> , 121 Q. J. OF ECON. 289-320 (2006)	20
MATTHEW STEWART, NATURE'S GOD: THE HERETICAL ORIGINS OF THE AMERICAN REPUBLIC (2015)	27
<i>Numbers 15:32-35</i>	13
<i>Proverbs 23:13-14</i>	12
Qur'an 2:207.....	15
Qur'an 4:74.....	15
Qur'an 4:89.....	15
Qur'an 8:12.....	15
Qur'an 9:111.....	15
Qur'an 62:10-12	15

Rebecca Wind, <i>U.S. Abortion Rate Hits Lowest Level Since 1973</i> , GUTTMACHER INST. (Feb. 3, 2014)	18
Roderick Hindrery, <i>The Evolution of Freedom as Catholicity in Catholic Ethics</i> , in <i>ANXIETY, GUILT, & FREEDOM</i> (Benjamin Hubbard & Brad Starr eds., 1990)	21
Rowena Bonoan & Julianna Gonen, <i>Promoting Healthy Pregnancies: Counseling and Contraception as the First Step</i> , FAMILY HEALTH IN BRIEF 3 (2000)	19
<i>Sahih al-Bukhari</i> 52:54	15
<i>Sahih Muslim</i> 20:4635	15
SAMUEL SANDMEL, ANTI-SEMITISM IN THE NEW TESTAMENT? (1978)	15
Testimony of the Guttmacher Inst., Submitted to the Comm. on Preventive Servs. for Women, Inst. Of Med. (Jan. 12, 2011), http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/CPSW-testimony.pdf (last visited Jan. 25, 2016)	19, 20
The Book of Mormon, 2 <i>Nephi</i> 5:21-23	14
The Book of Mormon, 2 <i>Nephi</i> 10:3	14
The Book of Mormon, 2 <i>Nephi</i> 25:2	15
The Book of Mormon, 3 <i>Nephi</i> 2:15-16	14
The Book of Mormon, <i>Alma</i> 3:6	14
The Book of Mormon, <i>Jacob</i> 4:14	15
<i>Titus</i> 2:9-10	12
